They submitted a Resolution Plan 
dated 21st January 2019. The National Company Law Tribunal (‘the 
NCLT’), vide its order dated 21st May 2019, approved the Resolution 
Plan submitted by the appellants.

2.	 The Resolution Plan had referred to the liability of Rs.16,85,79,469/- 
(Rupees Sixteen-crores, eighty-five lakhs, seventy-nine thousand, 
four-hundred and sixty-nine only) of the first respondent (Income Tax 
Department) for the assessment year 2014-15 based on the demand 
dated 18th December 2017 which was rectified under section 154 of 
the Income Tax Act, 1961 (for short, ‘the IT Act’). The liability was 
shown in the Resolution Plan under the heading “Contingent liabilities”.

[...]

no claims whatsoever, of any nature, shall subsist.”

(emphasis added)

In sub-clause (g) of Clause 2 of the Resolution Plan, contingent 
liabilities have been mentioned. One of the contingent liabilities 
mentioned is Income-tax liability as regards the assessment year 
2014-15 in the sum of Rs.16,85,79,165/- (Rupees Sixteen-crores, 
eighty-five lakhs, seventy-nine thousand, one-hundred and sixty-five 
only). The Resolution Plan provides for the manner of resolution 
regarding the said contingent liabilities.

6.	 We have perused NCLT’s order dated 21st May 2019, which approved 
the Resolution Plan. Paragraph 46 of the said order reads thus:

“It is hereby declared that the Resolution Plan is binding